

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

T.O., A CHILD; TERRENCE OUTLEY; DARREZETT CRAIG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND  
ANGELA ABBOTT,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Timothy B. Garrigan  
Brenda Willett  
Paul Furrh  
Sharon Reynerson  
Timothy David Craig  
LONE STAR LEGAL AID  
414 East Pilar Street  
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

Hannah M. Chartoff  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94117

Beth S. Brinkmann  
Mark W. Mosier  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin F. King  
Meghan L. Downey  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

mmosier@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Test for Analyzing Students’ Excessive-Force Claims Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits and Is Incorrect. ....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply Divided on How Students Should Frame Constitutional Excessive- Force Claims.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Is Incorrect and Contrary to This Court’s Precedent. ....	19
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Test Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits and Is Incorrect. ....	22
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Split on Whether Qualified Immunity Applies	

Where the Right at Issue Is Clearly Established, But There Is Disagreement Regarding Which Constitutional Provision Supports the Claim. ....	23
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect and Contrary to This Court’s Precedent. ....	27
III. This Case Involves Recurring Issues of Exceptional Importance and Warrants Review by This Court. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Decision (June 17, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Southern District of Texas Order on Motion to Dismiss (Mar. 24, 2020) .....	21a
APPENDIX C: Southern District of Texas Memorandum and Recommendation on Motion to Dismiss (Jan. 31, 2020) .....	23a
APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 15, 2021) .....	39a
APPENDIX E: Amended Complaint in <i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-331 (S.D. Tex. filed Jan. 20, 2019) .....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 482 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	28
<i>Bell v. W. Line Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:07-cv-004, 2007 WL 2302143 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 7, 2007).....	31
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 702 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Clayton ex rel. Hamilton v. Tate Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 560 F. App'x 293 (5th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Domingo v. Kowalski</i> , 810 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 18

<i>E.H. ex rel. Abron v. Barrilleaux</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 328 (E.D. La. 2021) .....	31
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	3, 24, 25
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 F. App'x 504 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16, 30
<i>Golden ex rel. Bach v. Anders</i> , 324 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	21
<i>Gottlieb ex rel. Calabria v. Laurel Highlands Sch. Dist.</i> , 272 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	4, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976).....	17

<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 15, 18, 26
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	28
<i>London v. Dirs. of DeWitt Pub. Schs.</i> , 194 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Lynch v. Barrett</i> , 703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3, 25, 26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21
<i>Meeker v. Edmundson</i> , 415 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14, 17, 18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	19
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>P.B. v. Koch</i> , 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 13, 17, 24

<i>Palmer v. Sanderson</i> , 9 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	9
<i>Poleceno v. Dallas. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-1284, 2019 WL 2568681 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2019).....	31
<i>Preschooler II v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 479 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 25
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	27
<i>Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cnty.</i> , 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14
<i>Wallace ex rel. Wallace v. Batavia Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13, 20

<i>Ward v. County of San Diego</i> , 791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 528 U.S. 603 (1999).....	26
<i>Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> , 855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17, 26
<i>Woodard v. Los Fresnos Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 732 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Young v. County of Fulton</i> , 160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	9, 21, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 9, 21, 26
La. Rev. Stat. § 17:416.1 .....	30
Miss. Rev. Stat. § 37-11-57 .....	30
Tex. Educ. Code § 22.051 .....	30
Tex. Penal Code § 9.62 .....	30
